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STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

2024 2023
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 489,617$          525,483$         
Pledges receivable, net 13,359              65,924             
Prepaid expenses 20,111              27,371             
Certificates of deposit 524,655            502,541           
Investments 31,332              28,872             
Beneficial interest in investments 
   held by Chicago Community Trust 5,252,736         4,872,516        
Property and equipment, net -                        1,048               

Total Assets 6,331,810$       6,023,755$      

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 23,259$            35,953$           
Accrued expenses 4,830                13,113             
Deferred revenue 6,163                5,938               
Grants payable 258,479            270,895           

Total Liabilities 292,731            325,899           

NET ASSETS
Without donor restrictions (330,207) (92,097)
With donor restrictions 6,369,286         5,789,953

Total Net Assets 6,039,079         5,697,856

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 6,331,810$       6,023,755$      

The accompanying notes are an integral part 
 of the financial statements.
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DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

TREE RESEARCH AND EDUCATION ENDOWMENT FUND



Without Donor 
Restrictions

With Donor 
Restrictions Total

PUBLIC SUPPORT AND REVENUE
Contributions 238,176$          222,330$          460,506$          
Special events 395,183            -                    395,183            
Contributions of nonfinancial assets 47,943              -                    47,943              
Grant management fees 12,801              -                    12,801              
Other income 1,453                -                    1,453                
Investment return, net 2,461                22,114              24,575              
Increase in beneficial interest value, net -                    572,986            572,986            
Net assets released from restrictions 238,097            (238,097)           -                    

Total public support and revenue 936,114            579,333            1,515,447         

FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
Program services 557,382            -                    557,382            
Administrative and general 205,547            -                    205,547            
Fundraising 411,295            -                    411,295            

Total functional expenses 1,174,224         -                    1,174,224         

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (238,110)           579,333            341,223            

NET ASSETS
Beginning of year (92,097)             5,789,953         5,697,856         

End of year (330,207)$         6,369,286$       6,039,079$       

The accompanying notes are an integral part 
 of the financial statements.
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TREE RESEARCH AND EDUCATION ENDOWMENT FUND

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024



Without Donor 
Restrictions

With Donor 
Restrictions Total

PUBLIC SUPPORT AND REVENUE
Contributions 177,828$          288,276$          466,104$          
Special events 391,870            -                    391,870            
Contributions of nonfinancial assets 78,089              -                    78,089              
Grant management fees 11,867              -                    11,867              
Other income 250                   -                    250                   
Investment return, net 5,321                -                    5,321                
Increase in beneficial interest value -                       650,728            650,728            
Employee retention credit 59,591              -                       59,591              
Net assets released from restrictions 259,445            (259,445)           -                    

Total public support and revenue 984,261            679,559            1,663,820         

FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
Program services 297,444            -                    297,444            
Administrative and general 221,515            -                    221,515            
Fundraising 415,697            -                    415,697            

Total functional expenses 934,656            -                    934,656            

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 49,605              679,559            729,164            

NET ASSETS
Beginning of year (141,702)           5,110,394         4,968,692         

End of year (92,097)$           5,789,953$       5,697,856$       
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TREE RESEARCH AND EDUCATION ENDOWMENT FUND

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

The accompanying notes are an integral part 
 of the financial statements.



Program 
Services

Administrative 
and General Fundraising Total

Salaries 127,206$        70,670$         84,804$      282,680$      
Payroll taxes 11,106            6,170             7,404          24,680          
Other employee benefits 9,938 5,521 6,626          22,085
Accounting fees -                  45,356           -              45,356          
Bank charges -                  3,181             -              3,181            
Board expense 2,751 5,503 2,751          11,005
Board in-kind 4,851              9,702             4,851          19,404          
Communications 5,357              -                 1,786          7,142            
Computer services 10,007            20,014           10,007        40,027          
Depreciation -                  1,048             -              1,048            
Dues and subscriptions -                  185                 -              185               
Insurance -                  3,889             -              3,889            
Monetary grants 370,969          -                 -              370,969        
Office supplies -                  3,720             -              3,720            
Payroll fees -                  2,665             -              2,665            
Printing 424                 848                 424             1,696            
Postage 277                 554                 277             1,108            
Professional services 1,733              15,593           -              17,325          
Special event expenses

Professional services -                  -                 61,624        61,624          
Communications -                  -                 6,092          6,092            
In-kind advertising -                  -                 15,903        15,903          
Merchandise and supplies -                  -                 16,352        16,352          
In-kind merchandise -                  -                 12,636        12,636          
Food and space rental -                  -                 37,784        37,784          
Credit card fees -                  -                 21,871        21,871          
Director/team expenses -                  -                 13,111        13,111          
Insurance -                  -                 1,917          1,917            
Lodging and transportation -                  -                 92,312        92,312          

Telephone -                  1,756             -              1,756            
Travel and meetings 12,764            2,836             12,764        28,364          
Rent and utilities -                  6,337             -              6,337            

Total expenses 557,382$        205,547$       411,295$    1,174,224$   
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TREE RESEARCH AND EDUCATION ENDOWMENT FUND

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part 
 of the financial statements.



Program 
Services

Administrative 
and General Fundraising Total

Salaries 80,736$          25,456$          81,957$        188,149$      
Payroll taxes 6,191 2,628 6,329 15,148
Other employee benefits 9,320              2,945              9,474            21,739          
Accounting fees -                  45,303            -                45,303          
Advertising -                  6,684              -                6,684
Advertising in-kind -                  44,147            -                44,147          
Bad debt -                  -                  50,547          50,547          
Bank charges -                  2,550              -                2,550            
Board Expense - 21,357 -                21,357
Communications -                  20,925            -                20,925          
Computer services -                  5,725              -                5,725            
Credit card fees -                      -                  10,610          10,610          
Depreciation 120                 38                   121               279               
Dues and subscriptions -                  360                 -                360               
Insurance 1,687              533                 1,715            3,935            
Monetary grants 166,570          -                  -                166,570        
Office supplies -                  1,294              2,148            3,442            
Payroll fees -                  1,870              -                1,870            
Postage -                  1,056              -                1,056            
Professional services 29,350            11,461            8,692            49,503          
Special event expenses

Professional services -                  -                  56,750          56,750          
Communications -                  -                  5,114            5,114            
Merchandise and supplies -                  -                  14,829          14,829          
In-kind merchandise -                  -                  17,000          17,000          
Food and space rental -                  -                  14,971          14,971          
Lodging and transportation -                  -                  131,910        131,910        

Telephone 924                 292                 940               2,156            
Travel and meetings -                  26,086            -                26,086          
Rent and utilities 2,546              805                 2,590            5,941            

Total expenses 297,444$        221,515$        415,697$      934,656$      
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TREE RESEARCH AND EDUCATION ENDOWMENT FUND

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

The accompanying notes are an integral part 
 of the financial statements.



2024 2023

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Change in net assets 341,223$         729,164$      
Adjustments to reconcile net assets to net cash 
 (used in) provided by operating activities: 

Depreciation 1,048               279               
Unrealized gains on investments (1,838)              (1,856)
Beneficial interest in investments held by
   Chicago Community Trust (572,986) (650,728)
(Increase) decrease in:

Accounts receivable -                       41,968          
Pledges receivable 52,565             221,349        
Prepaid expenses 7,260               (24,333)
Accrued interest (22,114)            (1,560)

Increase (decrease) in:
Accounts payable (12,694)            5,292
Accrued expenses (8,283)              5,024
Grants payable (12,416)            (82,229)
Deferred revenue 225                  5,938

Net Cash (Used in) Provided by Operating Activities (228,010)          248,308

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Funds received from beneficial interest 192,766           191,597
Purchases of certificates of deposit (622)                 (501,905)

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Investing Activities 192,144           (310,308)

NET DECREASE IN CASH
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (35,866)            (62,000)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS:
Beginning of year 525,483           587,483        

End of year 489,617$         525,483$      

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

The accompanying notes are an integral part 
 of the financial statements.
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TREE RESEARCH AND EDUCATION ENDOWMENT FUND

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS




























